In the High Court of New Zealand Rotorua Registry M. No. 169/87

IN THE MATTER of the Companies Act 1955, and IN THE MATTER of WOOL N' THINGS TAUPO LIMITED:

NOTICE is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the above-named company by the High Court was, on the 2nd day of October 1987, presented to the said Court by SWANNDRI LIMITED of Waitara, manufacturers; and that the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Rotorua on the 9th day of November 1987 at 10 o'clock in the forenoon; and any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

J. T. BOYD, Solicitor for the Petitioner.

The petitioner's address for service is at the offices of James T. Boyd, Solicitor, 37 King Street, New Plymouth.

Note—Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on, or send by post to, the above-named, notice in writing of his intention to do so. The notice must state the name, address, and description of the person, or if a firm, the name, address, and description of the firm, and an address for service within 5 kilometres of the office of the High Court at Rotorua, and must be signed by the person or firm, or his or their solicitor (if any), and must be served, or, if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above-named petitioner's address for service not later than 4 o'clock in the afternoon of the 6th day of November 1987.

7414

10

In the High Court of New Zealand Auckland Registry M. No. 1089/87

IN THE MATTER of the Companies Act 1955, and IN THE MATTER of WATSON & BOUWMEESTER LIMITED, a duly incorporated company having its registered office at 363 Parnell Road, Parnell and carrying on business there as caterers:

NOTICE is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the above-named company by the High Court was, on the 12th day of October 1987, presented to the said Court by TANNER COUCH LIMITED, a duly incorporated company of Auckland and carrying on business as publishers; and that the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Auckland on the 18th day of November 1987 at 11.45 o'clock in the forenoon; and any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of hearing in person or by his counsel for that purpose; and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

C. J. LAHATTE, Solicitor for the Petitioner.

The address for service of the petitioner is at the offices of Messrs Smith Hughes LaHatte, Solicitors, Third Floor, Federal Block, Swanson Towers, 21 Federal Street, Auckland.

Note—Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on, or send by post to, the above-named, notice in writing of his intention to do so. The notice must state the name, address, and description of the person, or if a firm, the name, address, and description of the firm, and an address for service within 5 kilometres of the office of the High Court at Auckland, and must be signed by the person or firm, or his or their solicitor (if any), and must be served, or, if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the above-named petitioner's address for service not later than 4 o'clock in the afternoon of the 17th day of November 1987.

7415

ic

In the High Court of New Zealand Wellington Registry

M. No. 619/87

IN THE MATTER of the Partnership Act 1908, and IN THE MATTER of the formation of a special partnership, pursuant to Part II of the Partnership Act 1908, to be known as Advisorcorp Pretoria Street Properties Limited and Company:

CERTIFICATE

(Pursuant to Section 51)

A. The style of the firm under which the partnership is to be conducted is Advisorcorp Pretoria Street Properties Limited and Company:

B. General Partner: Advisorcorp Pretoria Street Ltd., Ground Floor, Advisorcorp House, 131-135 Lambton Quay, Wellington.

C. Special Partner: Alan Luke Frost, 16 Woodmancote Road, Khandallah, Wellington, company director.

D. The authorised partnership capital is three hundred and ten (310) units of five thousand dollars (\$5,000) each giving a total authorised partnership capital of one million five hundred and fifty thousand dollars (\$1,550,000).

The amount of capital which each special partner contributes shall be five thousand dollars (\$5,000) for each unit allotted to each special partner. The general partner will not be allotted any units in the authorised partnership capital and will not be made any contribution to the common stock.

E. The general nature of the business to be transacted by the partnership shall be the purchase, ownership and leasing of real property in New Zealand and elsewhere and to undertake and carry out any other business which may in the opinion of the general partner and the special partners be conveniently or profitably undertaken by the partnership whether or not such business shall be similar in nature.

F. The principal place at which the partnership business is to be transacted is Ground Floor, Advisorcorp House, 131-135 Lambton Quay, Wellington.

G. The partnership shall commence on date of registration of the special partnership in the High Court at Wellington and terminate upon the sooner to occur of:

(a) The registration of the certificate of dissolution pursuant to section 62 of the Partnership Act 1908; or

(b) The expiration of a period of 7 years from the date of the filing of the certificate of registration of the partnership in the High Court at Wellington; or

(c) If the term of the partnership shall have been extended in accordance with sections 57 and 58 of the Partnership Act 1908, the expiration of the extended term.

This certificate was executed on the 16th day of October 1987 by the following parties in the presence of the under-mentioned Justice of the Peace:

ADVISORCORP PRETORIA STREET PROPERTIES LIMITED in its capacity as general partner in the presence of:

M. J. JENSEN and A. L. FROST, Directors.

Alan Luke Frost in his capacity as special partner in the presence of:

R. A. SIMPSON, Justice of the Peace.

7392

1c

Corrigendum

THE following two notices published in the *New Zealand Gazette* of 18 December 1986, No. 205, page 5546, have been amended.

AUCKLAND REGIONAL AUTHORITY

REVOCATION OF DECLARATION OF LAND REQUIRED FOR THE PURPOSES OF A REGIONAL ROAD

Pursuant to Section 363 of the Local Government Act 1974

NOTICE is hereby given that the Auckland Regional Authority at its meeting held on 16 June 1986, having obtained the prior written consent of the National Roads Board at its meeting held on 23 April 1986, resolved as follows:

"In pursuance of the powers vested in it by section 363 (5) of the Local Government Act 1974 and of any and every power enabling it in that behalf the Auckland Regional Authority hereby resolves that it be declared as from the 16th day of June 1986 the part regional road described in the Schedule shall cease to be regional road."

SCHEDULE

ALL that land being part of a regional road situated in the Borough of One Tree Hill shown marked "Lot 1" on land transfer plan 112955 and more particularly described as the portions of land comprised 344 square metres, more or less, being part Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4. Deposited Plan 21128, being contained in certificates of title 669/155 and 18B/827 (North Auckland Registry).

Land transfer plan 112955 is available for inspection at the office of the Secretary, Auckland Regional Authority, Auckland (file reference 9/12/9/78).

I hereby certify that the above is a true copy of a resolution passed by the Auckland Regional Authority on 16 June 1986.

G. E. TYLER, Secretary.